

No. 18-35846

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANDREA SCHMITT and ELIZABETH MOHUNDRO,
each on their own behalf, and on behalf of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON, KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON OPTIONS, INC., KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF THE NORTHWEST, AND KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik, U.S. District Judge
(Seattle, No. 2:17-cv-01611-RSL)

**APPELLANTS ANDREA SCHMITT'S AND
ELIZABETH MOHUNDRO'S RESPONSE TO
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Eleanor Hamburger
Richard E. Spoonemore
Sirianni Youtz Spoonemore Hamburger PLLC
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel. (206) 223-0303
Email: ehamburger@sylaw.com
Email: rspoonemore@sylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTS	2
III.	LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
	A. Section 1557 Incorporated Only the “Grounds” and “Enforcement Mechanisms” of RA §504 And Applied Them In a New Context, Health Insurance.	4
	B. The Panel Interpreted Section 1557 Consistently with its Purpose and Context.....	7
	C. Kaiser Misinterprets Both <i>Choate</i> and the Panel’s Decision.	9
	D. Proxy Discrimination is a Form of Intentional Discrimination.	12
	E. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Section 1557’s Final Rules and Commentary.....	16
	F. The Panel’s Decision is Consistent with the ACA’s Intent and Purpose.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287, 105 S. Ct. 712 (1985).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Children’s All. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1491 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	14, 17
<i>CONRAIL v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	7
<i>Dream Palace v. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Huffman v. Univ. Med. Ctr. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180999 (E.D. La., Oct. 31, 2017).....	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 17
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	8
<i>Pac. Shores Props., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 15

Rodde v. Bonta,
357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004) 12, 17

Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 21902 (9th Cir. July 14, 2020) 1, 4, 6, 9, 11, 13, 15

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... 4

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.,
564 F. Supp. 1495 (N.D. Tex. 1983), *aff'd in part by*
United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr., 736 F.2d 1039 (5th
Cir. 1984) 5

Walker v. Azar,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148141 (E.D.N.Y. August 17, 2020)..... 18

Washington v. United States HHS,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 147033 (W.D. Wash. August 14,
2020) 18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §705(9) 16

42 U.S.C. §12102(4)(A)..... 16

42 U.S.C. §12201(c) 12

42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(1)(E) 8

42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(4) 9

42 U.S.C. §18022(b)(4)(B) 8

42 U.S.C. §18116..... 9

42 U.S.C. §18116(a) 1, 2, 5, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. §300gg-11..... 8

42 U.S.C. §300gg-6..... 8

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(1)(i).....	16
45 C.F.R. §156.110(d)	8
45 C.F.R. §156.115(a)(3).....	8
45 C.F.R. §156.125(a).....	8
45 C.F.R. §84.3(h)	5
45 C.F.R. §92.207(2)	8
45 C.F.R. §92.207(b)(2).....	18
81 Fed. Reg. 31408	18
81 Fed. Reg. 31430	19
81 Fed. Reg. 31433	18, 19
81 Fed. Reg. 31434	18
85 Fed. Reg. 37160 (June 19, 2020).....	18

Treatises

Blake, Valarie K., <i>An Opening for Civil Rights in Health Insurance After the Affordable Care Act</i> , 36 B.C. J.L. & Soc. JUST. 235, 279 (June 2016).....	13
